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CHAPTER 348—S. F. No. 561

An act authorizing the board of county commissioners in certain
counties to acquire and improve lands along public highwavs for
park purposes and providing for u tax Icvy thercfor.

Be it enacted by the l.egislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Board of County Commissioners may acquire
land for park purposes in certain cases.—That the board of
county commissioners of any county now or hereafter having
a population of not less than 200,000 nor more than 300,000
inhabitants and having an assessed valuation of not less than
$310,000,000 is hereby authorized and empowered to acquire,
by purchase, gift or eminent domain, any timber land suitable
for park and recreational purposes lying adjacent to any public
highway with-in the county for park purposes and to improve
the same for such use; and it is hereby authorized to appro-
priate and expend for such purpose annually a sum not exceed-
mg $5,000.00. Any such lands so acquired shall not extend
beyond 200 feet from outer edge of the regular established
highway right of way.

Approved April 20, 1927.

CHAPTER 349—S. F. No. 921

Au act providing that Chapter 499, Laws 1909, Chapter 581,
Laws 1913, and Chapter 422, Laws 1923, relating to Hours of
employment of female rmployees shall not opply to employees
engaged in the seasonal occupation of preserving perishable fruits,
grains or vegetables, where such employment does not continue
over a longer period than 75 days in any oné vear.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Application of law in certain cases,—The pro-
visions of Chapter 499, Laws of 1909, of Chapter 581, Laws of
1913 and of Chapter 422, Laws 1923, relating to hours of em-
ployment- of female employees shall not apply to employees
engaged in the seasonal occupation of preserving perishable
fruits, grains or vegetables, where such employment does not
continue over a longer period than 75 days in any one year.
Approved April 20, 1927, :

»

CHAPTER 350—S. F. No. 1249

An act authorizing the executive council to grant relief in cer-
tain cases, and appropriating moneys therefor.



